
 
 
 

Mrs J Wallace 
Head of Paid Service 
Torridge District Council 
Riverbank House 
Bideford 
Devon 
EX39 2QG 
 
DX 53606 BIDEFORD 
Tel : Bideford (01237) 428700 

 

 

 

 
Date: 7 February 2020 

 

MEETING OF COMMUNITY & RESOURCES  
COMMITTEE 

On: Monday 17 February 2020 At: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

To: Councillor R Hicks (Chair) 
Councillor D McGeough (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors: D Brenton, C Bright, D Bushby, P Christie, A Dart, J Hutchings, 
K James, N Laws, R Lock and R Wiseman 

 
Members are requested to turn off their mobile phones for the duration of the meeting 

 

AGENDA 
PART I - (OPEN SESSION) 

  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

2.   Public Contributions  

 Public contributions in accordance with the current scheme 
 

3.   Forward Plan (Page 3) 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members with interests to declare should refer to the Agenda item and describe the 
nature of their interest when the item is being considered. 
 

5.   Agreement of Agenda between Parts I and II  



 
 

 

6.   Urgent Matters of information to be brought forward with the permission of the 
Chair and the Committee  

7.   Notice of Motion - Establishment of a Direct Labour Force (Pages 4 - 7) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public  

 The Chair to move: 
 
That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part I and paragraph 10 
of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9.   PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  

10.   Temporary Accommodation - Request for Additional Funding (Pages 8 - 12) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

11.   Royal North Devon Golf Club, Westward Ho! (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To receive the report of the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

12.   The Plough Art Centre  

 To receive a verbal update from the Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 

 Meeting Organiser: Sandra Cawsey 
 

 



COMMUNITY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN – 2019/20 
 

Leadership 
 

21 May 2019 
2pm  

25 June 2019 
2pm 

30 July 2019 
2pm  

24 Sept 2019 
2pm  

12 Nov. 2019 
2pm  

7 January 2020 
2pm  

18 February 2020 
2pm  

7 April 2020 
2pm  

         

Community 
& Resources 
(Mondays) 

10 June 2019 
10am  

 

15 July 2019 
6pm 

TUESDAY 
27 August 2019 

10am 
 

14 October 2019 
6pm  

 

25 November 2019 
10am 

20 January 2020 
6pm  

 

16 March 2020 
6pm 

 

TUESDAY 
27 April 2020 

10am 

Finance  Draft Outturn Report 
(DH) 

      

Performance 
 

   QBR Q1 
 

QBR Q2 
(Any recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny) 

  QBR Q3 
(Any recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny) 

 
Other 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Petition 

Stirlings/Fireworks 
(SK) 

 
Policies - Muslim 

Burials (SH) 
 
 
 
 

 
Any 

Recommendations 
from Internal Scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Changes to the 

Constitution – update 
from Working Group  

 
Any Recommendation 
from Internal Scrutiny: 

 “Call In” – 
Fireworks/starlings” 

 
Town Hall Work Hub 

 
Acquisition of 

Homelessness Property 
(AR) (Pt II) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Verbal update from 
the Constitution WG 

 
Temporary Acc 

Planning App (AR) 
 

Planning Application 
for CCTV Skate Park 

(AR) 
 

PART I & II 
 

Visitors Centre at 
Westward Ho! 
Burrows (AW) 

 
PART II 

 
Security for Cattle 
market site (AR) 

 
Strategic Property 
Acquisitions and 
disposals (AR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Taxi Rank Working 
Group Proposal (J 

Williams) 
 

Update on Notices of 
Motion from FC 

(HOPS) 
 

PART II 
Legal Briefing 

 
Rural workers dwellings 

SPD (DB) 
 

Fees and Charges for 
2020-21 

 
Avon Lane/Westward 

Ho! Park (H Bond) 
 
 
 

Part II 
Proposed alteration to 
Covenant - Hotel Site 

Westward Ho! (HBond) 
 

Property Acquisition 
Update (HB) 

 

Any rec. Internal Scrutiny 
 

Leisure Contract - 
options appraisal (JJ) 

 
Grants Scheme for 
Home Improvement 

Loans - Wessex 
Resolution CIC (SH & J 

Williams) 
 

Police powers re Gypsy 
& Travellers (ST) 
(Leadership only) 

 
Moorings Policy (SD) 

 
PART II 

Hardship Panel (SH) 
Write Off Report (SH) 

 
3 Feb 2020 – 10am 

Budget Special 
 

Budget 2020/21, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
2020-21 to 2024-25 (SH) 

 
  17 Feb 2020 – 6pm 

Special Meeting 
Notice of Motion – Est. of 

a Direct Labour Force 
(SH) 

 
PART II 

Royal North Devon Golf 
Club Lease 

(HB) 
 

Hostel – outcome of 
Procurement Exercise 

(HB) 
 

The Plough Torrington 
(SH) 

 

Capital Programme 
2020-21 to 2026-27 

(SH) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 3



 
  

REPORT OF Strategic Manager (Resources) 

To: Community & Resources 

Subject: Notice of Motion – Establishment of a Direct Labour Force 

Date: 17th February 2020 Reference:  

 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
For Members of Community & Resources to consider Councillor Bushby’s notice of Motion (Full 
Council – 28 October 2019) that TDC establish a direct labour force. 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
At 28 October 2019 Full Council meeting Councillor Bushby submitted the following written 
notice of motion: 
 

That Torridge District Council seriously look at re-establishing a direct labour 

force. 

   

The town councils of both Bideford and Northam have done this and it has 

proven to be very effective in terms of work done and value for money. 

 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution the motion was carried that it be referred to 
Community & Resources for consideration when a report could be presented providing 
Members with more detail of the impacts of the proposal. 
 

2. REPORT 
 
The proposal itself has emerged and evolved as a result of a number of detrimental factors 
impacting the deliverability of TDCs Capital and Major Works Programmes.  Over the last 
couple of years it has become evident there has been a trend of: 
 

 increased prices for tendered works 

 a reduction in the number of competitive tenders and bids 

 labour relocating out of the area 
 

The impact of these combined factors is resulting in our inability to deliver planned projects 
within budgets previously approved and an increased risk of contracts failing or being 
delayed when works have started. 
 
Members are aware following previous reports that TDC currently has a forecast deficit on 
the approved capital programme and the types of risk and impacts now being felt will only 
likely serve to worsen that position.  This may necessitate Members having to make some 
difficult decisions around reprioritising, refinancing, delaying or removing projects from the 
Capital Programme. 
 
   
What is driving these changes / impacts? 
 
Whilst it is impossible to directly attribute any specific events causing this affect  the 
information available suggests that it is a combination of factors: 
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 7



 
  

 the uncertainty of Brexit and its implications had led many organisations to postpone 
investment.  Now the levels of risk and uncertainty are reducing that investment is 
starting to filter through and demand for labour is outstripping supply 

 labour resources particularly in the London and the South East have returned to EU 
countries has led to a shortage, which due to the levels of wages available in those 
areas is dragging in supply from other parts of the UK 

 more locally it is evident that the vast scale of the investment at Hinkley Point and the 
labour required is attracting labour from further afield including the Northern Devon 
area 

 Construction price inflation has been on an upward trajectory for some time and 
during the last financial year an exercise was conducted to review project costs 
within the Capital Programme, which indicated at that time around £3.4m against a 
£23m total projected investment. This was reported to Full Council in February 2019. 

 
We have further evidence to report to Members that we are aware that such problems are 
not confined to Northern Devon, but is being felt sub-regionally, regionally and nationally.  
 
History of Direct Labour Forces 
 
Historically Local Authorities built up and employed a range of labour primarily to manage 
the repairs and minor works associated with having their own council housing stock, large 
vehicle fleets and property portfolios 
 
This model works particularly well especially where there are numerous similar work 
requirements due to the properties being of a similar nature i.e. houses: 
 

 Minor repairs – doors, windows locks 

 Painting and decorating 

 Minor electrical and plumbing responsive works 

 Day to day vehicle maintenance 
 
The model becomes less economical if the works are more specialist and the need less 
frequent so that you are employing labour with specialist skills and there is not the work to 
keep them occupied: 
 

 Gas engineers 

 Major repair works / programmes – roofing and windows 

 Major structural and build programmes 
 

This is where specialist organisations can offer economies of scale so that TDC would not 
therefore have to retain specialist trades.  TDC transferred it’s housing stock in 2003 at 
which point the associated workforce was TUPE transferred to what is now Westward 
Housing.  

 
Asset portfolio and resources 
 
Much of what TDC has retained is a diverse range of business related premises (rent / 
leased out), office buildings, hostels and vehicles   
 
In terms of employees that we have retained in house that have responsibilities for dealing 
with some repairs and minor works they are: 
 

 Senior caretaker 

 Caretaking apprentice (just being recruited) 

 Vehicle mechanics (3 FTEs) 

Page 5



 
  

 One FTE covering multi area works. 
 

Therefore these resources are utilised to manage many day to day minor repair and 
maintenance works. 
 
In addition to this we have contractual arrangements in place with Westward Housing for the 
provision of modest level responsive and emergency repairs and other contractors for the 
provision of specific inspection regimes such as gas, water and health and safety. 
 
 
Areas of Impact 
 
The main areas where all of these impacts are felt is the ability to deliver the larger, more 
complex and bespoke works either in relation to our own buildings and construction projects.  
Whilst often planned works they tend to be on more ad hoc basis and not continual 
programmes of work therefore making it more difficult to employ an established workforce.  
Examples of which are: 
 

 Hostel development and refurbishment  

 Burrows centre 

 Demolition works  

 Skate park 
 
It is now well documented and evidenced that labour costs are high and increasing.  Recent 
enquiries have reported £300 per day wages being paid to attract local labour to projects 
where developers want to progress quickly.  
 
Clearly TDC would not be able to compete with these levels as this would have an impact on 
the Council’s overall pay structure.  In addition to which that we are legally bound to offer 
access to an “opt out” pension scheme, which currently adds an additional 17.5% to the 
wage / salary costs of all employees. Local Government may seen as more secure with 
pensions, but now all employers now have to provide access to a pension scheme.  
 
 

3. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal Implications 
 
Included in the body of the report  
 
Financial Implications 
 
Included in the body of the report. 
  
Human Resources Implications 
 
There are no specific human resources implications. 
 
Sustainability/Biodiversity Implications 
 
There are no specific sustainability/biodiversity implications. 
 
Equality/Diversity 
 
There are no specific equality / diversity implications 

Page 6



 
  

 
Risk Management 
 
Included in the body of the report. 
 
Compliance with Policies and Strategies 
 
Not applicable 
 
Data Protection (GDPR) Implications 
 
There are no specific data  
 
Leader and Lead Member Views 
 
Date of Consultation – 07/02/2020 
 
Councillor Claire Hodson 
 
At this time creating a direct labour force would not resolve the issues that TDC are facing 
regarding tendered contracts.  I therefore support the recommendation. 
 

4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
Clearly this is a challenging environment within which to try and deliver an ambitious Capital 
Programme, whilst also trying to balance a revenue budget already forecasting a future 
deficit.  
 
Unfortunately the establishment of a TDC labour force to respond to the challenges does not 
currently appear feasible or cost effective. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report is noted and Members not progress establishing a direct labour force. 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Consultations: Date of Consultation – 07/02/2020 

Officers Consulted: -   
Head of Paid Service 
Senior Solicitor 
 

 Contact Officer: Steve Hearse  – Strategic Manager - Resources 

 Background Papers:  

 
 

Page 7



Document is Restricted

Page 8

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Forward Plan
	7 Notice of Motion - Establishment of a Direct Labour Force
	10 Temporary Accommodation - Request for Additional Funding
	11 Royal North Devon Golf Club, Westward Ho!



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

TORRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY & RESOURCES MEETING 
 

Town Hall - Bridge Street, Bideford, EX39 2HS 
 

Monday, 17 February 2020 - 6.00 pm 
 

PRESENT Councillor R Hicks (Chair) 
 Councillor D McGeough (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Councillors D Brenton, C Bright, D Bushby, P Christie, A Dart, 

J Hutchings, K James, N Laws and R Lock 
 

ALSO PRESENT J Wallace - Head of Paid Service 
 S Hearse - Strategic Manager (Resources) 
 S Dorey - Senior Solicitor 
 S Kearney - Planning & Economy Manager 
 A Redwood - Property and Procurement Manager 
 H Bond - Estates Manager 
 S Cawsey - Democratic Services Officer 
 K Brown - Democratic Services Officer 
 R Haste - Waste and Recycling Manager 
 H Roper - Service Improvement Officer 

 
 Councillors R Boughton, C Cottle-Hunkin, R Craigie, P Hames, 

C Hodson, D Hurley, D Jones, S Langford, C Leather, 
J McKenzie and S Newton 
 
5 Members of the Public 
 

89.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Wiseman (Councillor Hackett 
substituting). 
 

90.    PUBLIC CONTRIBUTIONS  
 
Mr Richard Wolfendon-Brown (Director & Live Event Programmer), Mr John Eeles 
(Chair) and Mr Des Maisey addressed the Committee in relation to the financial 
crisis at the Plough Arts Centre. 
 
All three speakers gave details of their personal involvement with the Plough, and 
highlighted the importance of the continuing need for this organisation, not only for 
Torrington, but also for the wider communities. 
 
The key points mentioned by the speakers included: 
 

 The history and financial history of the Plough 



2 
 

 
 

 Reasons for the current situation and the funding difficulties faced by Art 
Organisations  

 Work being undertaken at present and in particular with outside 
organisations 
 

An appeal was made by the Speakers for support from the Authority.  
 

91.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was noted.   
 

92.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest were made when the specific agenda items to which they 
related were under discussion. 
 

93.    AGREEMENT OF AGENDA BETWEEN PARTS I AND II  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded to an enquiry from Councillor 
Brenton with regard to Agenda item 12 being in Part II.  He advised that if Members 
wished to discuss the financial details of the Plough Arts Centre the item must stay 
in Part II. 
 
Councillor Lock proposed that the Agenda as circulated be agreed.   There was no 
seconder for the motion. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Bushby that 
Agenda item 10 be presented in Part II. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lock, seconded by Councillor Laws that Agenda item 
11 be presented in Part II. 
 
(Vote:  For 7, Against 5) 
 
It was proposed and seconded that Agenda item 12 be moved into Part I. 
 
(Vote:  For 10, Abstentions 2) 
 

94.    URGENT MATTERS OF INFORMATION TO BE BROUGHT FORWARD WITH 
THE PERMISSION OF THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no urgent matters brought forward. 
 

95.    NOTICE OF MOTION - ESTABLISHMENT OF A DIRECT LABOUR FORCE  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) presented the report, the purpose of which was 
for Members to consider Councillor Bushby’s Notice of Motion (Full Council – 28 
October 2019) that TDC establish a direct labour force. 



3 
 

 
 

 
Following the introduction by the Strategic Manager (Resources), Councillor 
Bushby addressed the meeting and explained the reasoning for his Notice of 
Motion.   He felt that a direct labour force would be cost effective to the Council, 
and disputed the figure quoted in the report being paid to attract local labour.   
 
The pros and cons of establishing a direct labour force were discussed.  The 
issues/concerns raised included: 
 

 The benefits to both towns and parishes. 
 

 Members confirmed that the figure quoted was correct and applied to the 
Hinckley Point development.  Also local developers are prepared to pay 
higher rates to ensure developments are completed quickly, at a time when 
there is a shortage of labour. 

 

 The establishment of a direct labour force by both Bideford and Northam 
Town Councils – recruitment of employees and the work undertaken.   It was 
acknowledged that although this works well for the Town Councils, it was 
questioned whether it would be feasible for the District Council. 
 

 What other Local Authorities are doing to respond to the impacts of 
increasing costs.   The Strategic Manager (Resources) responded on what is 
happening across Devon as reported at a recent Devon Districts Forum 
attended by the Leader, Deputy Leader and Head of Paid Service, which 
doesn’t include setting up their own workforces.   Members acknowledged 
this, but wanted Officers to look further afield for evidence. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Christie and – 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a detailed report comparing with our CIPFA Nearest Neighbour Authorities be 
presented  to a future meeting of the Community & Resources Committee  
 
(Vote:  For 8, Against 4) 
 

96.    THE PLOUGH ART CENTRE  
 
Prior to discussion the Chair advised that the item would need to go into Part II if 
Members wished to discuss any financial details/information.  
 
The Strategic Manager (Resources) gave a brief summary of the information 
received to date. 
 
A meeting had been held in February, attended by the Strategic Manager 
(Resources), the Leader, Head of Paid Service, Senior Solicitor, Councillor Cottle-
Hunkin and representatives from the Plough when the current position and the 
support required from TDC had been discussed. 
 



4 
 

 
 

The information discussed highlighted items that had impacted on the present 
financial crisis.  From indications given at the meeting, the Strategic Manager 
(Resources) had concerns with regard to the financial management and running 
costs of the Centre. 
 
The Plough had been asked to supply the Authority with a Business Plan and 
Strategy going forward - this information had only been received from Councillor 
Cottle-Hunkin earlier that day.  Officers to consider this further information and 
report back. 
 
Following suggestions/recommendations being put forward, Members were 
informed that the item had been included on the Agenda for an update only and not 
for a decision to be made at this stage.  
 
Councillor Cottle-Hunkin addressed the meeting highlighting the reasons why 
support should be given and emphasising the importance of the Centre for 
Torrington and the wider community.   She also read to the meeting a supportive 
statement from Councillor Brown, both are Great Torrington Ward Members. 
 
During the discussion it became evident that Members were keen to support the 
Plough, and requested the matter be brought back to Committee at the earliest 
opportunity.  The next scheduled meeting is 16 March 2020.  Advice was given by 
the Strategic Manager (Resources) with regard to the item being in Part I or Part II 
of the meeting. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Brenton, seconded by Councillor Bushby that the 
Council, in principle, underwrite the present financial crisis, and look at future 
strategies.   
 
The Committee were advised that funds are available to balance their books for this 
year, with support being required from the following financial year. 
 
Following a proposal by Councillor Laws, seconded by Councillor Christie, 
Councillors Brenton and Bushby withdrew their motion. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Laws, seconded by Councillor Christie and - 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a report be brought to the next meeting of the Community & Resources 
Committee detailing options and financial consequences for consideration by 
Members. 
 
(Vote:  For – Unanimous) 
 

97.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was proposed, seconded and – 
 
Resolved: 



5 
 

 
 

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business because of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 and 
Paragraph 10 of Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
(Vote: For - Unanimous)  
 

98.    PART II (CLOSED SESSION)  
 

99.    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION - REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING  
 
The report, presented by the Property & Procurement Manager, sought Member 
support for the allocation of additional funding for the refurbishment of the recently 
acquired homeless accommodation.    
 
Details of the background to the current situation were given, together with the 
objectives, constraints, timescales, alternative options and risks involved should the 
recommendation not be approved. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bushby, seconded by Councillor McGeough that the 
recommendation as set out in the report not be approved, and an alternative 
proposal was put forward. 
 
(Vote:  For 2, Against 8, Abstentions 2) 
 
The motion was lost. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by Councillor Lock and - 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the allocation of additional funding from the funds ring fenced for the homeless 
accommodation budget to enable the project to be delivered, on the understanding 
that the Property Team will endeavour to remain within the contract sum and where 
possible identify potential savings during the course of the works without 
compromising the completed scheme be approved. 
 
(Vote:  For 10, Against 1, Abstentions 1) 
 
 
Councillor Brenton left the meeting at 19.38pm. 
 

100.    ROYAL NORTH DEVON GOLF CLUB, WESTWARD HO!  
 
Councillor Laws declared a personal interest – Social Member of the Golf Club. 
 
 
The Estates Manager presented the report, the purpose of which was to review the 
proposed Lease arrangements with the Royal North Devon Golf Club. 
 



6 
 

 
 

Councillor Hackett left the meeting at 19.45pm. 
 
Following the debate, it was proposed by Councillor Christie, seconded by 
Councillor James to accept the recommendation as stated in the report. 
 
An alternative proposal was put forward by Councillor Bushby.   There was no 
seconder to the proposal. 
 
A vote was taken on Councillor Christies proposal, seconded by Councillor James 
and - 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a new Lease for the additional area only as required for the replacement holes 
and tees at a peppercorn rent, to maintain and reflect the existing Lease terms be 
agreed. 
 
(Vote:  For 6, Against 3, Abstentions 1) 
 
 
 
It was proposed, seconded and – 
 
Resolved: That the press and public be readmitted 
 
(Vote: For – Unanimous) 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6pm and closed at 8pm. 
 
 
 
 
Chair:  Date:  
 
 


